every year when the Group is negotiating annual price increase for health and/or dental
insurance plans (individual clients are regulated by ANS). Based on historical usage of the
service network controlled by biometrics and based on expectations of costs related to these
clients, the price increase of this contract is determined. This practice mitigates risks of clients
bringing constant losses to the Group.

Regarding individual clients, the pricing of the products considers an additional value because
this type of client historically has a greater use of service network.

Sensitivity analysis

Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A.

Parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
 At March 31, 2021

71

One way to measure possible impacts on results and equity, resulting from underwriting risks, is
to evaluate the variables that may be affected in the product subscription process or due to
insufficient prices.

The following sensitivity analyzes simulate the possible impacts on results and shareholders'
equity, of changes in operating parameters before and after contracting:

 March 31, 2021 - Consolidated

  Income before

taxes
Income after taxes and

impact on shareholders'
equity

5% increase in sinister  (76,105) (50,229)
5% increase in administrative and sales expenses  (20,475) (13,514)

5% reduction in sinister  76,105 50,229
5% reduction in administrative and sales expenses  20,475 13,514

Determination of technical reserves and collateral assets
The calculation of technical provisions is carried out monthly by the actuarial team, being
monitored by the Controlling team in measuring the need for guarantee assets at the end of each
quarter, according to the criteria provided for in art. 2 of RN ANS nº 392/15 (amended by RN
NA nº 419/16), for mandatory compliance with the requirements of the sector's regulatory body.
In addition, the Group assesses, at each balance sheet date, whether its liabilities are adequate,
using current estimates of future cash flows from its contracts, carrying out the liability